



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JONATHAN URDAN, an individual)
and WILLIAM WOODWARD, an)
individual,)
)
Plaintiffs-Below,)
Appellants)

v.)

No. 423, 2019

WR CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, a)
Delaware limited liability company,)
WR E3 HOLDINGS, LLC, a)
Delaware limited liability company,)
HENRI TALERMAN, an individual,)
and FRANK W. WALSH III, an)
individual,)

Court Below:

Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 2018-0343-JTL

Defendants-Below,)
Appellees)

and)

ENERGY EFFICIENT EQUITY,)
INC., a Delaware corporation,)
)
Nominal)
Defendant-Below)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
Alexandra M. Cumings (#6146)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200
Attorneys for Appellees

December 23, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Parties.....	5
B. The 2016 Financing.	6
C. The Parties Agree to Terminate the CEO.	7
D. The 2017 Financing.	8
E. The 2018 Financing.	9
F. The Complaint.....	9
G. Plaintiffs Sell All Their Shares in the Company.	10
H. The Memorandum Opinion.....	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY INTERPRETED THE RELEVANT CONTRACTS TO FIND THAT PLAINTIFFS SOLD THEIR STOCK FREE OF ENCUMBRANCES.	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Scope of Review.	13
C. Merits of Argument.....	13
1. The Repurchase Agreement Does Not Incorporate the Settlement Agreement.	14

a.	The Fourth Recital of the Repurchase Agreement Is Vague and Insufficient to Incorporate the Settlement Agreement.	14
b.	Section 8.06 of the Repurchase Agreement Expressly Rejects Incorporation When Provisions Conflict.	16
c.	Incorporation by Reference Is Not Achieved by the Fact that the Agreements Were Part of an Integrated Transaction.	21
2.	The Settlement Agreement Does Not Carve Out Direct Claims.	22
3.	The Agreements Are Not Ambiguous.	26
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS’ BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIMS TRAVELLED WITH THE SHARES.	27
A.	Question Presented.	27
B.	Scope of Review.	27
C.	Merits of Argument.	27
1.	Non-Personal Claims Transfer with a Sale of Stock.	28
2.	Plaintiffs’ Fiduciary Duty Claims Are Non-Personal.	30
3.	Plaintiffs’ Fiduciary Duty Claims Are Derivative, Not Direct.	39
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS LACKED STANDING TO BRING	

THEIR UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM BECAUSE THE CONTRACT CLAIM SUBSUMED IT AND PLAINTIFFS VOLUNTARILY SOLD THEIR SHARES.....	41
A. Question Presented.....	41
B. Scope of Review.	41
C. Merits of Argument.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>BAYPO Ltd. P’ship v. Tech. JV, LP</i> , 940 A.2d 20 (Del. Ch. 2007)	22
<i>Breakaway Sols., Inc. v. Morgan Stanley & Co. Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1949300 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2004)	44
<i>Calma on Behalf of Citrix Sys., Inc. v. Templeton</i> , 114 A.3d 563 (Del. Ch. 2015)	42
<i>Cerberus Int’l, Ltd v. Apollo Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 1999 WL 33236239 (Del. Ch. Nov. 4, 1999)	20
<i>Deuley v. DynCorp Int’l, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010)	41
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985)	21
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co., L.L.C. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016)	26, 39
<i>Grand Ventures, Inc. v. Whaley</i> , 632 A.2d 63 (Del. 1993)	27
<i>Green Plains Renewable Energy Inc. v. Ethanol Holding Co., LLC</i> , 2015 WL 590493 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 9, 2015)	21
<i>I.A.T.S.E. Local No. One Pension Fund v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 7100493 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Celera Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012)	34

<i>In re Dole Food Co., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 624843 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 2017).....	38
<i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Derivative Litig.</i> , 132 A.3d 67 (Del. Ch. 2015), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. El Paso Pipeline GP Co., L.L.C. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016)	37
<i>In re Phila. Stock Exch., Inc. (PHLX I)</i> , 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Prodigy Commc'ns Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 1767543 (Del. Ch. July 26, 2002)	33, 38
<i>In re Pyramid Operating Auth., Inc.</i> , 144 B.R. 795 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 1992).....	15, 16
<i>In re Resorts Int'l S'holders Litig.</i> , 1988 WL 92749 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 1988).....	33, 38
<i>In re Sunstates Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 432447 (Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 2001).....	28-29, 37-38
<i>In re Triarc Cos., Inc.</i> , 791 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2001)	33
<i>Karish v. SI Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1402303 (Del. Ch. June 24, 2002).....	20
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 56 A.3d 1072 (Del. Ch. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 45 A.3d 148 (Del. 2012)	22
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008)	44
<i>Noerr v. Greenwood</i> , 2002 WL 31720734 (Del. Ch. Nov. 22, 2002).....	36-37
<i>Pharmathene, Inc. v. Siga Techs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4390726 (Del. Ch. Sept. 22, 2011), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013).....	42

<i>RCS Creditor Tr. v. Schorsch</i> , 2018 WL 1640169 (Del. Ch. Apr. 5, 2018).....	42, 43
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999)	13
<i>Schultz v. Ginsburg (PHLX II)</i> , 965 A.2d 661 (Del. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Star States Dev. Co. v. CLK, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 233954 (Del. Super. Ct. May 10, 1994)	22
<i>TA Operating LLC v. Comdata, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3981138 (Del. Ch. Sept. 11, 2017).....	15
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	37
<i>United States v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 666 F. App'x 410 (6th Cir. 2016)	16
Other Authorities	
11 Williston on Contracts § 30:26 (4th ed.).....	20
Rules and Statutes	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-302(a)	3, 28, 29, 35
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)	40
Del. Sup. Ct. Rule 8	26
